



THERAPEUTIC SUPPORTS (7 years of age and over) - Capacity Building – Improved Daily Living Support Category:								
ITEM CODE	QUALIFICATION	FEE NAME	ACCEPTED FUNDING	FEE	SUPPORT SERVICE TYPE			
15_043_0128_1_3 \$156.16 per hour	Counsellor or Provisional Psychology	Recommendation Therapy or Training - Counselling	NDIA Managed, Plan Managed or Self-Managed	\$246.73 Initial <b>\$195.20 (DIR, THLT)*</b> \$104.10 (1 hr Group) \$150 (1.5 hr Group)	INT, DIR, TRAN, NF2F, THLT, REPW, CANC See notes below for more information			
15_053_0128_1_3 \$86.79 per hour	Therapy Assistant Level 2 Allied health assistant or OT Student or Speech Student- working under the delegation of a therapist independently	Therapy Assistant Level 2	NDIA Managed, Plan Managed or Self-Managed	\$108.49 (DIR)	INT, DIR, TRAN, NF2F, THLT,, CANC See notes below for more information			
15_054_0128_1_3 \$214.41 per hour	Psychologist	Recommendation Therapy or Training - Psychologist	NDIA Managed, Plan Managed or Self-Managed	\$338.77 Initial <b>\$268.01 (DIR, THLT)</b> * \$128.65 (1 hr Group)	INT, DIR, TRAN, NF2F, THLT, REPW, CANC See notes below for more information			
15_617_0128_1_3 OT \$193.99 per hr	Occupational Therapy			\$306.50 Initial				
15_622_0128_1_3 SP SP \$193.99 per hr	Speech Pathology	Recommendation Therapy or Training	NDIA Managed, Plan Managed or Self-Managed	<b>\$242.49(DIR, THLT)</b> * \$129.32 (1 hr Group) \$161.65 (1.5 hr Group)	INT, DIR, TRAN, NF2F, THLT, REPW, CANC See notes below for more information			
15_610_0128_1_3 Art 15_615_0128_1_3 Music \$193.99 per hr	Art Therapy Music Therapy			\$145.49 (1.25 hr Group)				
15_613_0128_1_3 \$193.99 per hr	Developmental Educator	Recommendation Therapy or Training - Developmental Education	NB: Plan or Self-Managed only	\$306.50 Initial <b>\$242.49(DIR, THLT)*</b> \$129.32 (1 hr Group)	INT, DIR, TRAN, NF2F, THLT, REPW, CANC See notes below for more information			

EARLY CHILDHOOD (up to 6 years of age) - Capacity Building – Improved Daily Living Support Category:								
ITEM CODE	QUALIFICATION	FEE NAME	FUNDING	FEE	SUPPORT SERVICE			
15_001_0118_1_3 \$214.41 per hour	Psychologist	Capacity Building for Childhood Interventions - Psychology	Plan or Self-Managed only	\$338.77 Initial <b>\$268.01 (DIR, THLT)*</b> \$128.65 (1 hr Group)	INT, DIR, TRAN, NF2F, THLT, REPW, CANC See notes below for more information			
15_005_0118_1_3 \$193.99 per hour	Occupational Therapy (OT), Speech Pathology (SP) , Art Therapy, Music Therapy	Capacity Building for Childhood Interventions - Other Professional	Plan or Self-Managed only	\$306.50 Initial <b>\$242.49 (DIR, THLT)</b> \$129.32 (1 hr Group) \$161.65 (1.5 hr Group)	INT, DIR, TRAN, NF2F, THLT, REPW, CANC See notes below for more information			
15_008_0118_1_3	Therapy Assistant Level 2 Allied health assistant or OT Student or Speech Student- working under the delegation of a therapist independently	Therapist Assistant Level 2	Plan or Self-Managed only	\$108.49 (DIR)	INT, DIR, NF2F, TRAN, THLT,, CANC See notes below for more information			
15_606_0118_1_3 \$156.16 per hour	Counsellor or Provisional Psychology	Capacity Building for Childhood Interventions - Counsellor	Plan or Self Managed only	\$246.73 Initial <b>\$195.20 (DIR, THLT)</b> \$101.40 (1 hr Group) \$150 (1.5 hr Group)	INT, DIR, TRAN, NF2F, THLT, REPW, CANC See notes below for more information			





## **IMPORTANT FEE NOTES - PLEASE READ**

(INT) NDIS Initial Appointment – Participant's first individual session is charged at 1.5hrs. This consists of 55 min contact time, 10mins note writing and 30 minute charge of non face to face support for report reading and planning.

\*(DIR) NDIS Direct Supports/ Sessions – Subsequent Sessions are charged at 75mins of the relevant support item, which consists of up to 55mins contact time, 10mins of note writing and 10mins non face to face support charge. *For eg using item* 15\_617\_0128\_1\_3 \$193.99 per hour. <u>Subsequent direct sessions will be charged at \$242.49</u>

**(TRAN) NDIS Travel Time Expenses** – Providers who intend to claim travel costs from a participant must have the agreement of the participant in advance (i.e. the service agreement between the participant and provider should specify the travel costs that can be claimed). Therapy providers may claim travel costs when travelling to appointments: Therapy providers can claim **up to** 30 minutes of time against the appointment they are travelling to, at the hourly rate for the relevant support item. For example: Using item  $15_{005}_{0118}_{1_3}$  - A 75 min Off Site visit with 20 mins travel is 242.49 + 64.01 = 3306.50 (95mins)

**(NF2F)** NDIS Non Face to Face Supports – agreed additional charges for supports that are not directly with the participant in a therapy appointment. For eg goal review, phone calls, resource development, attendance at meetings /medical appointments, case notes, session planning and feedback.

\*(THLT) NDIS Telehealth Supports – direct support provided via telephone or online video meeting software. This subsequent support is charged at 75mins of the relevant support item, which consists of up to 55mins contact time, 10mins note writing and 10mins NF2F.. See above (DIR) example.

**(REPW)** NDIS Report Writing (REPW) – Up to 2 hours of funding is charged for NDIS required / requested reports. Crisalida ask that clients give their therapists at least 4 weeks' notice before a report is required.

(CANC) NDIS Cancellation Policy (CANC) – If no notice or late notification of a cancellation (less than 48 hours) is given by a participant, the provider is able to claim payment of 100% of agreed fee for the cancelled appointment using participants' NDIS service booking/plan. Within the period of any service booking, the number of cancelled appointments charged by the provider is unlimited but noted by NDIS.

(GRP) NDIS Group Fees – Individual hourly rate of the relevant support item is divided by the number of group members per therapist. An additional non face to face (NF2F) charge is included and estimated for up to 20mins per group session (maximum 30 mins) for planning time, goal review, resource preparation, phone calls, 5 min group feedback.

**CHANGES TO FEES AT THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR** Crisalida's NDIS fees are all in line with the current NDIS pricing arrangements. The NDIS pricing arrangements are reviewed at the end of each financial year and fees may increase. Please note - Crisalida's NDIS fee schedule will be adjusted to match the amended NDIS price guides if required and this may occur mid plan.